East Kildonan Businesses on Henderson Highway and
Watt Street in 1920

Henderson Highway was known as East Kildonan Road until 1929

371 E.J. Cousins Shoemaker

393 Stanley Batt Grocery

393 Winnipeg Sub Post Office 24
473 William Potter Grocery

No businesses with address on Watt St.



East Kildonan Businesses on Henderson Highway and Watt
Street in 1930

Henderson Highway Addresses

377 Park Barber Shop

391 Roxy Theatre

393 Stanley Batt Grocer

392 Winnipeg Sub Post Office 24
469 Frank E. Simmons Plumber
473 Henry Booker Grocer

549 Dr. D. Wallace Physician
677 Highway Service Station
679 J. Hammond Grocery

732 Henderson Highway Service Station
809 J. Markle Grocery

833 K.M.Morgan Druggist

841 Fred Letnick Tailor

853 Strain’s Feed Store

854 Edward J. Strain Grocer

855 East Kildonan Post Office
859 Thomas Francis Meat Store
877 Earl N. Gray Barber

No businesses with addresses on Watt Street in 1930.



East Kildonan Businesses on Henderson Highway and Watt
Street in 1940

Henderson Highway Addresses

371 Fabbri’s Lunch

373 Piper Restaurant

375 Blue Bell Snack Shop

377 Park Coin Shop

378 Park Barber Shop

377.5 Roxy Pharmacy

391 Roxy Theatre

393 Stanley Batt Grocer

393 Winnipeg Sub Post Office 24
437 Hi-Way News and Confectionery
469 Frank E. Simmons Plumber
469 Jacob H. Boldt Jeweler

473 Henry Booker Grocery

477 Shop Easy Store # 12

664 Teague & Hilton Plasters
683 Bishop’s Groceteria

732 East Kildonan Service Station
809 East Kildonan Post Office
841 Love’s Grocery & Confectionery
845 Highway Lunch

853 East Kildonan Tailors

855 Strains Grocery

859 Thomas J. Francis Meat

861 Neal’s Store # 22

863 Cox’s Bakery

865 Hazel del Beauty Parlor

877 Earl N. Gray Barber

877.5 Dr. E. D. Stinson

899 John McDonald Grocery

903 Le Page Service Station

921 East Kildonan Grocery

No businesses with addresses on Watt Street in 1940.



East Kildonan Businesses on Henderson Highway and
Watt Street in 1950

Henderson Highway Addresses

371 Fabbri’s Lunch

375 Park Upholstering

377 Park Barber Shop

376 Park Coin Shop

391 Roxy Theatre

395 Cora Linn Lunch

437 Pee Wee Inn

451 Parson’s Hardware

467 Gurvey Pharmacy

467 Dr. A. L. Rothstein, Dr. H. A. Lander
469 Frank E. Simmons LDT

471 Kinach Shoe Repair

471.5 Henderson Dry Cleaners
475 Bertha’s Dressmaking

477 Shop Easy Store # 12

557 Dr. R. T. Robinson Physician
683 Bishop’s Groceteria

732 Jerry’s Service Station

809 Verna’s Le Shoppe

833 East Kildonan Pharmacy

839 Pollon’s Meats

839 Standard Grocery

841 Sooles Confectionery

845 Hi-Way Lunch

849 Gray Line Transfer

851 East Kildonan Bicycle Shop
853 Highway Dry Goods

853 East Kildonan Shoe Store
855 Hall’s Groceteria

855 East Kildonan Post Office
859 T.J. Francis Meats

865 Fort Rouge Cleaners

873 East Kildonan Tailors

875 McNabb Hardware and Electric
879 Martini’s House of Beauty
899 J. McDonald Grocery

903 De Fehr Service Station

921 East Kildonan Grocery

1025 Kildonan — St. Paul Health Unit



Watt St Addresses

440 Hanel’s Dry Goods



East Kildonan Businesses in 1952

Bowman Avenue—300 Kilpatrick Meats and Grocery, 301 Quality Bakers, 401 Kruppener
Grocery, 497 Carls Barbershop, 498 Melnyk Shoe Repair, 500 Your Corner Store, 601
Canadian Co-op Implements

Brazier Street—380 William Lakey Grocery/sub Post Office, 385 Aime’s Beauty Shop,
387 George’s Barber Shop, 389 Tony’s Shoe Store

Gateway Avenue—593 Dave's Heating and Tinsmith, 639 Gateway Grocery

Jamison Avenue—299 Smith’s Grocery, 300 Dave’'s Meat Market, 401 Phillips Grocery,
498 Benderski & Sons Grocery, 499 Ukrainian Labour Temple, 501 Fort Rouge Grocery,
600 MacBee Foods/C &S Ventures/Kildonan Canning

Melbourne Avenue—298 Graham Cleaners, 501 Melbourne Food Centre

Moncton Avenue—765 Davis Wearing Apparel, 770 Red Anderson Grocer

Montrose Avenue (Larsen)—400 Montrose Grocery, 455 Canada Floor Surfacing, 496
Union Grocery, 501 Kisil Grocery

Munroe Avenue at Watt St. Radio Oil Refineries
Oakview Avenue—304 Oakview Grocery

Ottawa Avenue—301 Diamond Grocery, 330 Kildonan Sheet Metal, 401 J. K. Grocery, at
Ottawa and Watt St. Canada Dry Ginger Ale

Sydney Avenue—201 Sydney Motor Station, 299 Dressmaking and Designs, 299 Jim'’s
Barber Shop, 300 Sydney Service Grocery

Trent Avenue—299 Chepil's Red & White, 498 Reiners Groceteria

Washington Avenue—491 Washington Fuel, 501 Washington Grocery, 580 Washington
Cabinet, 598 Swano Soap Company, 601 Star Machine Shop, 645 Building Block
Company, 670 Thompson Upholstery, 675 Inland Steel and Forgings, 695 Quality
Woodwork



East Kildonan Businesses on Henderson Highway and Watt
in 1955

Henderson Highway Addresses

371 Fabbri’s Lunch

373 Blain W. Furs

373 Perth Dye Works

375 Park Upholstering

377 Park Barber Shop

377 Park Coin Shop

391 Roxy Theatre

395 Ellice Inn

437A Petite Inn

445 Dr. L. Hershfield

451 Parson’s Hardware

467 Gurvey Pharmacy

467 — Sub Post Office # 24

467 — Dr. A. L. Rothstein

469 — Frank E Simmons Ltd
471 Roxy Shoe Renew

471 % Graham Cleaners

473 Matt’s Snack Bar

475 Bertha’s Dressmaking Shop
477 Shop Easy Jewel Store # 12
719 Frank Girman Electrical Contractor
731 Canada Safeway

739 Imperial Bank of Canada
755 East Kildonan Municipal Offices
757 Helmsdale Pharmacy

759 Kildonan Hardware

769 Harold’s Shop

769 Graham Cleaners

771 Elmwood Electric Ltd

775 Dunrobin Motors

779 Shop Easy Store

803 Oakview Shoe Repair

805 HiWay Florists

805 New Method Cleaners

807 Dr. H. Gelfant (dentist)

807 Dr. J. Battershill (physician)
807 Dr. H. Fleishman (dentist)
809 vacant



817 Oakview Soda Bar

821 vacant

833 East Kildonan Pharmacy

833 East Kildonan Post Office

835 Rowe Radio & Television Company
839 Standard Grocery

841 Betty’s Confectionery

845 Smith’s Delicatessen

851 Henderson Jewellery

853 Henn- Hi Tailors

855 Hi-Way Dry Goods

859 Francis Meat Market

861 Linden Red & White Store

863 Linden Confectionery

867 Tate’s Barber Shop

867 Y2 Dr. S. Steinberg (Physician)

869 Sommerville Beauty Supply

869 Modern Shoe Repair

873 East Kildonan Tailors (Tip Top Tailors Branch)
873 Y5 Stanton Dresses & Ladies Ware
875 McNabb Hardware

877 Perth’s Dry Cleaners Branch

877 Henderson Clothing & Variety Shop
879 Martini’s House of Beauty

899 Nell’s Grocery

903 Henderson and Roberta Service Station
921 East Kildonan Groceteria

951 J. De Fehr General Contractor

1001 Eldorado Drive In Theatre

1011 Moore’s Coffee Inn

1011 Curtis Hotel

1016 Petri Karel market gardener

1085 Kilgour’s General Store

1085 Quinton’s Dry Cleaners

1087 Regehr’s Stop & Shop

1087 Oakland Service Station

Watt St. Addresses

260 Watt Barber Shop

262 A. B. Markets

440 Hanel’s Dry Goods

440 Winnipeg Laundry Branch
449 Henry’s Cleaners

451 Helen’s Lunch



East Kildonan Businesses on Henderson Highway and
Watt Street in 1960

Henderson Highway Addresses

371 Fabbri’s Lunch

373 Dr. White Medicine Co. Ltd.

375 Park Upholstering

377 Park Barber Shop

377 Park Coin Shop

391 Roxy Theatre

395 Mac’s Dinett

451 Parson’s Hardware

467 Gurvey Pharmacy Post Office Sub Station
467 Dr. Rothstein Dentist

469 F.E Simmons LTD

471 Roxy Shoe Repair

471 Graham Cleaners

473 Matt’s Snack Bar

475 Al’s Barber Shop

477 Kasmer’s IGA Store

731 Canada Safeway

739 Imperial Bank of Canada

755 East Kildonan Civic Offices

757 Helmsdale Pharmacy

759 Kildonan Hardware

769 Harold’s Shop

775 Dunrobin Motor’s

779 Mitchell’s Tom Boy

803 Oakview Shoe Repair

805 Hiway Florists

807 Dr. J. Batterhill Physician, Drs. Gelfant, Fleishman Dentists
809 Oakview Barbers

817 Oakview Soda Bar

821 Perth’s Henderson Drive-in

825 Henderson Jewellers

829 The Beauty Bar

829.5 Toronto Dominion Bank

833 East Kildonan Pharmacy/East Kildonan Post Office
835 Dr. S. Steinberg

835.5 The Donut House

839 Bernard’s Confectionery

841 Kildonan Décor Draperies

845 Hiway Lunch

851 Harold Neufeld Chartered Accountant



853
855
859
861
863
867
869
873

Kildonan Electric

Pioneer Sales Company

Fearn Reality

Hiway Bakery

Linden Confectionary/Jeanne’s Bakery Agency
Tate’s Barber Shop

Canada Shoe Store/Modern Shoe Repair

East Kildonan Tailors/Tip Top Tailors

&73.5 Stanton Ladies Wear

875
877
879
879
885
887
903
921
921

O’connell’s Hardware and Sporting Goods
Sherwood Realty Ltd

Martin’s House of Beauty

Adam Vilk Barber

Petty’s Meat Market

Eldorado Drugs

Pancho Auto Service Ltd.

Maestro Colours

McCaine & Knox Real Estate and Insurance

921.5 Oak Realty Construction

951
971

A&P Food Stores
Loblaw’s Grocery

1011 Moore’s Coffee Inn Branch

1011 Curtis Hotel

1059 BA Homeniuk Service

1085 Robinson Store/Quinton’s Dry Cleaner
1087 Regehr’s Stop & Shop

1095 Oakland Service Station

Watt Street Addresses

440
440
451
451
635
643
704
712
714
716
718
720
721
722
724

Hanel’s Dry Goods

Winnipeg Laundry/Henry’s Cleaners
Watt Printing

Quiring Construction

BA Service Station

Neil & Watt Service Station
Jeanne’s Bakery Branch

Kobrinsky Clinic

Watt Variety/Perth’s Dye Works
Melrose Hardware Limited

East Kildonan Department Store
Bank of Montreal

Kendel’s White Rose Service Station
Ebbeling Pharmacy

Shop Easy Grocery Store/Sub Post Office



925 Rossmere Country Club



East Kildonan Businesses in 1962

Bowman Avenue — 301 Saunders Bake Shop, 401 Michael’s Grocery, Nicholas Barber
Shop, 498 Melnyk Shoe Clinic, 601 Co-op Implements LTD

Brazier Street — 380 Larry’s Barber Shop, 380 Aimee’s Beauty Shop

Bronx Avenue — 266 Mallin Plumbing and Heating, 299 Dependable Paint and
Decorating, 513 Dyck Painting and Decorating

Chelsea Avenue — 299 Chelsea Grocery

Dunvegan — 190 Amalgamated Pharmaceutical Brokers

Fearn Avenue — 298 Duma Builders LTD

Fleming Avenue — 712 B & W Construction, 925 A & B Coin

Gateway Road — 485 Smilinsky Brothers Plastering, 799 Coyle Well Drilling Contractors

Golspie Avenue — 600 Wilson Auto Electric LTD, 639 Acme Manufacturing Company
LTD, 639 E. H. Price LTD, 660 Wittler Furniture, 670 Dun-Well Woodcraft Company

Government Avenue — 676 Quality Meats and Grocery, 844 Central Electric

Greene Avenue — Gillette Safety Razors Company

Hazel del Avenue — 28 Marshal Heating Company

Helmsdale Avenue — 28 Marshal Heating Company

Jamison Avenue — 298 B &D Grocery, 300 Jamison Grocery, 398 Witow Grocery, 401
Darcey’s Grocery, 498 Benderski’s Self Service Grocery, 499 Ukrainian Labour Temple,
600 Kildonan Concrete Products

Melbourne Avenue — 501 Melbourne Food Centre

Moncton Avenue — 745 George Webb Plumbing Contractor, 765 Moncton Grocery, 770
Anderson’s Food Market, 900 Blair Television Service

Montrose Avenue — 400 Montrose Grocery, 496 Union Grocery

Munroe Avenue — Munroe and Watt St. Radio Oil Refineries, 515 Fiberboard
Manufacturing LTD, 595 Schwartz and Sons Construction LTD, 600 Ron’s Barber Shop,



601 Irene’s Grocery and Lunch Bar, 602 Munroe Beauty Shop, 697 Kirkwood Florists,
798 Johnny’s Husky Service Station

Oakview Avenue — 304 Oakview Grocery

Ottawa Avenue — 301 Eddie’s Meat and Grocery, 401 J. K. Grocery, 546 Barney’s Stoker
Service

Sydney Avenue — 299 Sydney Beauty Shop, 299a Jim’s Barber Shop, 300 Sydney
Grocery, 362 Buskell Plumbing and Heating, 501 Eldorado Painting and Decorating

Trent Avenue — 231 Zulak Building Contractor, 329 Richardson and Pfeifor Plumbing
Contractors, 498 Trent Grocery

Washington Avenue — 370 Morgan Space Heater Service, 412 K & N Building Movers,
501 Washington Grocery, 590 Washington Cabinet Manufacturing, 594 Washington
Autobody, 597 Janzen Builders LTD, 598 Swano Soap Company, 601 Star Machine
Shop, 660 Northland Wild Rice Company, 675 Inland Steel Forgings, 695 Quality
Woodwork

Woodvale — 931 Robbins Pharmaceutical Brokers



East Kildonan Businesses on Henderson Highway and
Watt Street in 1965

Henderson Highway Addresses

371 Louise’s Beauty Shop

373 Dr. White Medicine Company Ltd
375 Park Upholstering

385 Roxy Lanes Ltd

395 Salisbury House Restaurant

451 Parsons Hardware

467 Gurvey Pharmacy

467 Postal Substation # 24

467 Dr. Abraham Dentist

469 Frank E. Simmons Plumbing Contractor
471 Roxy Shoe Repair

473 Matt’s Snack Bar

475 Al’s Barbershop

477 Chateau Gai Hair Designs

640 Flett Plumbing and Heating Contractors
661 Sydney Service Station

699 Champs Drive In Restaurant

731 Canada Safeway

739 Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce
755 East Kildonan City Hall

757 Helmsdale Pharmacy

759 Kildonan Hardware

769 Harold’s Dry Good Store

775 Dunrobin Motors Gas Station

779 Henderson Tom Boy

803 Nell’s Barbershop

805 Hi-Way Florist

807 Gelfant & Fleishman Dentists

809 Oakview Barbers

817 Oakview Restaurant

821 Perth’s Dry Cleaners

825 Henderson Jewellers

829 Gray Clifford Hair Styling

829 5 Toronto Dominion Bank

833 East Kildonan Pharmacy

833 East Kildonan Post Office

835 Dr. Sam Steinberg Physician

835 2 Donut House



837 Y2 The Book Shop

839 Barney’s Delicatessen

840 Dettman’s Home Furnishings
841 C & H Sporting Goods

845 Hi Way Lunch

851 Gilmore Realty

851 Gilmore Construction

853 Kildonan Animal Clinic

855 Alpine Upholstery

859 Hi Way Bakery

863 Linden Confectionery

867 Tate’s Barbershop

869 Canada Shoe Store

871 Quality Shoe Repair

871 2 EK Family Shoppe

873 East Kildonan Tailors

873 %2 Enns TV Service

875 O’Connell Sporting Goods and Hardware
877 Ken Allan Insurance Agency
877 > M. B. C. Bookstore

879 Martini’s House of Beauty
879 Adam Vilk Barber

885 Petty’s Meat Market

887 Eldorado Drugs

897 Laundromat

897 V52 Turchen’s Hair Design

899 Nell’s Grocery

903 Roberta Shell Station

917 Chick’s Grill

921 McCaine & Knox Real Estate
951 A & P Food Store

955 Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce
971 Loblaw’s Groceteria Co. Ltd.
1011 Curtis Coffee Shop

1011 Curtis Motor Hotel

1040 Loomer Lanes

1044 Henderson Regional Library
1046 Rossmere Jewelry

1048 Rossmere Barbershop

1050 Tone & Tint Beauty Salon
1052 Rossmere Dry Cleaning

1059 Bihun’s Auto Service Station
1069 Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce
1070 Red River Co-op Supply
1070 Red River Co-op Service Station
1070 Red River Co-op Drugs



1070 Marcine Fashion Shop

1076 Thomas Urbanski Building Contractor
1085 Robinson Dry Goods Store

1095 Oakland Service Station

Watt Street Addresses

262 A B Meat Markets

392 vacant

440 Pinky’s Coin Operated Laundry

440 Ricky’s Lunch

447 British Canadian Electrical Company
451 Marianne’s Hair Fashion

481 Expanded Metal Company of Canada Building Supply
545 East Kildonan Police Station

545 East Kildonan Fire Station

565 East Kildonan Municipal Garage & Public Works
636 B-A Service Station

643 Neil & Watt Esso Service Station
680 Nu-Watt Barber & Beauty Shoppe
700 East Kildonan Baptist Church

704 Quality Butcherette

712 Kobrinsky Clinic

712 Barry Rayter Dentist

714 Watt Variety Shop

714 Perth’s Dye Works # 22

716 Melrose Hardware

718 French Cold Waves

720 Bank of Montreal

721 Penny’s White Rose Gas Station

722 Ebbeling Pharmacy

722 Postal Substation # 73

724 Shop Easy Store

829 Rossmere Golf & Country Club



East Kildonan Businesses on Henderson Highway and
Watt Street in 1970

Henderson Highway Addresses

371 Stead Upholstery

372 Dr. White Medicine Company LTD
375 Mini Mart Ltd. Grocery

377 Gilmore Construction and Realty

377 Menno Travel Service

377 Napleon Photo Studio

377 Dominic’s Barber Shop

377 Ret-Sol of Canada Collection Agency
377 Yamaha Music Centre

377 J.K. Barnes Accountants

377 Kroeher Seeds Ltd.

379 Dutch Maid Ice Cream

385 Roxy Lanes Bowling Lanes Ltd.

395 Salisbury House Restaurant

437 Bell’s Lunch

451 Parson’s Hardware

467 Gurvey’s Pharmacy Post Office Sub Station
467 Dr. A. Rothstein Dentist

469 Frank E. Simmons Plumbing Contractor
473 Matt’s Snack Bar

475 Al’s Barber Shop

618 Mormon Missionaries

640 Flett Plumbing & Heating Contractors
661 Sydney Service Station

700 Champs Drive-In Restaurant

710 John E. Hatten Real Estate Broker
731 Canada Safeway

739 Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce
755 East Kildonan City Hall

757 Helmsdale Pharmacy

759 Kildonan Hardware

769 Gondola Pizza

775 Dunrobin Texaco

779 Henderson Tom Boy Store

803 Neil’s Barber Shop

805 H. R. Block

807 Gelfant & Fleishman Dentists

817 Mini Mart

821 Perth’s Drive-In Cleaners

823 Oakview Barbers



825 Henderson Jewellers
829 Rafael Salon
829.5 Toronto Dominion Bank
833 East Kildonan Pharmacy/ East Kildonan Post Office
835 Dr. Steinberg Physician
839 Kildonan Animal Clinic
840 Karl Dettman’s Home Furnishings
841 Hiway Florists
843 Warren’s TV and Radio Service
845 Hiway Lunch
853 B & M Used Furniture and Appliances
855 B & M Transfer Service
877 Ken Allan Insurance
878 Martini’s House of Beauty
885 Petty’s Meat Market
887 Alpine Upholstery
897 Laundromat
897.5 Kenneth’s Hair Styling
899 Nell’s Grocery
903 Roberta Shell Service Station
917 Chick’s Grill
921 McCaine & Knox Real Estate
951 A & P Food Store
955 Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce
963 Northdale Shopping Centre
Royal Bank of Canada
La Carissa For Beauty
Textile Discount Centre
Northdale Medical Centre
Quinton’s Cleaners
Manitoba Liquor Control Commission
Marcine Fashions
Northdale Barber Shop
Eldorado Drugs
Toew Photo Studio Ltd.
Walkaway Shoes
969 Zeller’s Country Fair
970 Loblaw’s Grocery Store
1011 Curtis Gordon Motor Hotel
1030 Dairy Queen
1042 Rossmere Lanes LTD.
1044 Henderson Regional Library
1046 Rossmere Jewellers
1048 Rossmere Barber Shop
1050 Co-operative Grocery
1052 Rossmere Dry Cleaning



1059 Gulf Oil of Canada
1070 Red River Co-op Gas Bar

Watt Street Addresses

440
440
447
447
451
636
643
630
704
712
714
718
720
721
722
724
925

Pinky’s Coin Operated Laundry
Henderson Restaurant

British Canadian Electrical Company
Andy’s Barber Shop

Marianne’s Hair Fashions

Blair Service Centre

Neil & Watt Esso Service Station
Nu-Watt Barber & Beauty Shop
Mini Marts

Kobrinsky Clinic

Economy Textile Supplier

Fitzgerald Printing Services

Bank of Montreal

Penny’s White Rose Gas

Ebbeling Pharmacy/Postal Substation
Tom Boy Stores

Rossmere Country Club



East Kildonan Businesses on Henderson Highway and Watt
Street in 1975

Henderson Highway

371 Vacant

373 Dr. White Medicine Company

375 Glady’s Convenience Store

377 Gilmore Construction

377 Gilmore Reality

377 Napoleon Photo Studio

377 Henderson Construction Company

377 Dominic’s Barber Shop

377 Yamaha Music Centre

377-205 J. K. Barnes Chartered Accountants
377-201 Krynaski & Associates Insurance
377-202 Vacant

377-203 Manitoba Association of Urban Municipalities
377-204 Vacant

377 —207 J. H. Lock Ldt Refrigeration Contractors
379 Dutch Maid Ice Cream Store

385 Roxy Lanes Bowling Lanes

395 Salisbury House of Canada

437 Bell’s Lunch

451 River East Sportsland Sporting Goods
451 Custom Radius of Canada

467 Gurvey’s Pharmacy, Postal Subdivision 24
467 Elmwood Denture Clinic

469 Frank E. Simmons Plumbing Contractors
473 Matt’s Snack Bar

477 Canada Shoe Store

597 Children’s Home of Winnipeg

661 Sydney Service Station

679 Champs Food System

731 Canada Safeway

739 Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce
755 East Kildonan Community Offices

757 Helmsdale Pharmacy

759 Kildonan Hardware

771 Gondola Pizza

775 Dunrobin Gas Station

779 Henderson Payfair Grocery

803 Neil’s Barber Shop

805 H & R Block Income Tax



807 East Kildonan Dental Group

817 Grant Ryan Dental

821 Perth’s Henderson Drive In Cleaners
823 Oakview Barbers

825 Henderson Jewellers

829 Gray Clifford Hairstyling

829 15 Toronto Dominion Bank

833 East Kildonan Pharmacy /East Kildonan Post Office
835 Sami Steinberg Physician

839 Kildonan Animal Clinic

840 Herta’s Place Hairdressers

841 Hi-Way Florists

841 Warren’s TV & Radio Service

845 Hi-Way Lunch

849 Exquisite Hair Designs

851 Menno Travel Service

853 The Paint Place

855 Seven Day Food Stores Ltd

865 Imperial Centre Gas Station

877 Harbun Insurance Agencies

879 Martini’s House of Beauty

879 Martini Barber Shop

885 Value Wise Meat Market

887 Artcraft Ceramics Studio and Supplies
897 Laundromat

897 2 Kenneth’s Hair Styling

899 McKague Sigmar Reality

903 Roberta Shell Service Station

917 Vacant

919 Vacant

921 Vacant

949 Pic-A-Pop Beverages Ltd

951 Vacant

955 Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce
963 Northdale Shopping Centre

963 Royal Bank of Canada

963 Quinton’s Dry Cleaners

963 Highway Bakery

963 Northdale Medical Centre Clinic
963 Marcine Fashions Ladies Wear

963 Hairdesigns by Jan

963 Northdale Barber Shop

963 Textile Discount Centre

963 Manitoba Liquor Control Commission
963 Eldorado Drugs

963 Dad’s Pop Shop



969 Zeller’s Country Fair

1011 Curtis Gordon Motel

1030 Dairy Queen Ice Cream

1042 Rossmere Bowling Lanes

1044 Henderson Regional Library

1046 Rossmere Jewellers

1048 Rossmere Barber Shop

1050 Co-Operative Insurance Services

1052 Rossmere Dry Cleaners

1056 Co-Operators Credit Union

1059 Northdale Service & Towing Gas Station
1059 Gulf Service Centre & Car Wash

1070 Rossmere Shopping Centre

1070 Red River Co-Operative Services

1070 Red River Co-Operative Gas Station
1070 Red River Co-Op Drugs

1070 Sof Spra Car Wash

1070 Red River Co-Operative General Merchandise
1074 Letter Carrier’s Depot T

1085 Moon’s Restaurant

1087 Frank Warkentin Electrical Contractors
1095 Vacant

Watt Street

439 Watt TV Centre

440 Kildonan Cleaning Centre

447 Community Self Help

451 Marianne’s Hair Fashions

485 Vacant

545 East Kildonan Police Station

636 Seven Eleven Food Store

643 Neil & Watt Esso Service Station

680 Nu-Watt Barber Shop and Beauty Shop
680 Kilwood Group A A Alcoholics Anonymous
704 Reidke Photography

712 Morris Burke Physician

712 Barry Rayter Dentist

714 Economy Textile Supply Ltd

716 Laundromat

718 Fitzgerald Printing Services

720 Bank of Montreal

721 Kendel’s Shell Service Station

722 Ebelling Pharmacy Postal Substation # 73
724 Tom Boy Grocery Store

829 Vacant

925 Rossmere Golf & Country Club



East Kildonan Businesses on Henderson Highway and Watt
Street in 1980

371 Hockey Hutch

373 Villa Trevi Coiffures

375 Sav-On-Milk Store

377 Gilmore Construction

377 Gilmore Reality

377 Napoleon Photography/Studio

377 Henderson Construction Limited

377 Mel’s Barber

377 Renaissance Printing and Design

377 201 Krynski and Associates Real Estate
377 202 Seven Day Food Store

377 203 Manitoba Association of Urban Municipalities
377 204 Seven Day Food Store

377 205J. K. Barnes Chartered Accountant
379 Dutch Maid Ice Cream

385 Roxy Lanes

395 Salisbury House of Canada LDT

437 Bell’s Lunch

443 Winnipeg Yarn Centre

445 Tri-Shield Real Estate

445 Scotty D. McVicar Physiotherapist
451 River East Sportsland Sporting Goods
467 Red Carpet Realty

469 Frank E. Simmons Ldt Plumbing Contractors
473 Matt’s Snack Bar

475 Sophia’s Beauty Chalet

477 Golden Gate Sea Food Company

477 Golden Gate Chinese Food

655 St. Alphonsus Credit Union

661 Sydney Service Station

679 Champs Food Service Ltd

731 Canada Safeway

739 Canadian Imperial Bank of Canada
755 East Kildonan Community Offices
757 Helmsdale Pharmacy

759 Kildonan Hardware

771 Gondola Pizza

779 Action Power Sales

803 Bill’s Shoe Repair

805 Sooter Studios

807 East Kildonan Dental Group



809 Granite Realty
813 U & R Tax Services
817 Hi-Way Florists
821 Perth Cleaners
823 Oakview Barbers
825 Henderson Jewellers
829 Tino’s Beauty Shop
829.5 Toronto Dominion Bank
833 East Kildonan Pharmacy
833 East Kildonan Post Office
839 Kildonan Animal Clinic
840 Herta’s Place Hairdresser
841 King Insurance Agencies Ltd
849 Exquisite Hair Design
851 Menno Travel Services
853 The Paint Place
855 Seven Day Food Stores
865 Henderson Highway Esso Service Station
877 Harbun Insurance Agencies Ltd
879 Nell’s Barber Shop
879 McAuley Electrical Construction
885 Value Wise Meat Markets
887 Artcraft Ceramics Studio and Supplies
897 Laundromat
899 Block Brothers McKague Sigmar Realty
903 Shell Food Store
949 Public Meat
951 Consumers Distributors Limited
951 Pic-A Pop Beverages LTD
955 Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce
961 Roadside Jewelry Store
963 Northdale Shopping Centre
Royal Bank of Canada
Highway Bakery
Northdale Medical Centre
Marcine Fashion Ladies Wear
Cher’s Hair Salon
Northdale Barbershop
Radio Shack
Manitoba Liquor Control Commission
Eldorado Drugs and Post Office
Haddon’s BookStore
969 Zeller’s Country Fair
971 Quinton’s Cleaner
971 Loblaw’s Grocery
1011 Curtis Gordon Motor Hotel



1030 Dairy Queen

1042 Rossmere Lanes

1044 Henderson Regional Library

1046 Rossmere Jewellers

1048 Rossmere Barber Shop

1052 Rossmere Dry Cleaners

1056 The Co-operators

1059 Henderson Highway Service Station

1068 Co-operatives Credit Union

1070 Red River Co-operative Service Station
Red River Co-op Drugs
Sof Spray Car Wash

Red River Co-operative General Merchandise

1085 Moon Palace Restaurant
Watt Street Addresses

439 Earthlore Hobby Shop
440 Marfleet Cleaning Centre
451 Marianne’s Hair Fashions
485 Willmar Window Industries Limited
636 Seven Eleven Food Stores
643 Neil & Watt Esso Services LTD
680 Nu-Watt Beauty Shop
Donna’s Bouquet
Kilwood Group Alcoholics Anonymous
704 Reidke Photography
712 Dr. Mortris Burke Physician
714 Economy Textile Supply LTD
716 Sud Dry Laundry
718-720 Bank of Montreal
721 Watt Shell Service Station
722 Ebbeling Pharmacy Sub Post Office 72
724 Budget Basket Grocery
829 Care-A-Lot Daycare Centre
925 Rossmere Country Club



East Kildonan Businesses on Henderson Highway and
Watt Street in 1990

Henderson Highway Addresses

371
371
373
375
377
377
377
377

379
385
393
395
437
441
441
445

Advance Upholstering and Home Furnishings
Alfred’s Shoe Repair
Dimaggio Unisex Beauty Shop
J. &K. Small Appliance Service
Gilmore Construction
Gilmore Reality
Pro Action Photography Photo Finishing
North hill Environmental Products
200 Eastwood Agencies
201 Manitoba Association of Urban Municipalities
205 Kingsford Development Corporation
Rick’s Restaurant
Roxy Lanes
Mead’s Upholstery
Riverdale Reality
House of Vacuums
Kelekis, Minuk, Micflikier
Henderson Medical Centre
Kildonan Physiotherapy Clinic

451a Kildonan Sport World
451b Coiffures De Paris Unisex Beauty Shop
451c Upper Deck Sports Cards

467
469
473
473
475
477
655
679
731
739
755
757
771
775
805
807
809

Waldner Bridal and Gift Boutique
Frank E. Simmons LTD Plumber Contractors
Mills Insurance Company

Stevens and Yerex Land Surveyors
People’s Choice Carpet Cleaners
Oriental Experience Chinese Foods
Assiniboine Credit Union

Champ’s Food System LTD

Canada Safeway

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce
East Kildonan Community Offices
Adfs Video Shoppe

Gondola Pizza

Esso Canada

Sooter Portrait Studio

East Kildonan Dental Group

Granite Reality



817 Hi-Way Florists
821 Perth’s Cleaners
825 Henderson Jewellers
829.5 Toronto Dominion Bank
833 King Insurance Brokers LDT
835 East Kildonan Medical Centre
839 Union Video
840 Herta’s Place Hairdresser
841 Salon Eight Forty One Beauty Shop
841b Kildonan Hardware
851 Everything For Security
853 Paint Place
855 Supreme Floors Surfacing Company
877 Harbun Insurance Agencies
885 Marigold Restaurant
897 Highway Laundromat
899 Baaco Pizza
903 Shell Circle K
949 Public Meats
951 Domo Gas Station
951 Consumers Distributing
951 Pic-A-Pop Beverages LDT
955 Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce
959 Salisbury House of Canada LTD
963 Northdale Medical Centre
Star Time Foto Video
Cher’s Touch of Class Hair Salon
Northdale Men’s Hair Styling
Radio Shack
Manitoba Liquor Control Commission
Consumer Drugs and Post Office
Haddon’s BookStore
Quinton’s Dry Cleaners
969 Zellers
970 Penner Foods
1011 Curtis Gordon Motor Hotel
1046 Mr. Submarine
1046b Sabino’s Pizza
1046¢ Rossmere Medical Centre Walk in Clinic
1046d Electric Beach Tanning Spa
1050 Rossmere Lanes
Henderson Regional Library
Air of Excitement Balloon Creations
Rossmere Unisex Hairstyling
Titonfs Restaurant
John Fehr Insurance



Rossmere Hairstylists
Fehr Way Tours
Singleton’s Professional Family Hair Care
Block Brothers Reality
Kowals Denture Clinic
1070 Mac’s Convenience Store
1070 Self Service Gas Bar
1074 Letter Carrier's Depot

Watt Street Addresses

439 Aaron’s Heating and Air Conditioning
440 Lily White Laundry

440.5 Tim’s Book Exchange

445.5 Salvation Army Thrift Shop

447 Andrew’s Piano Service

451 Mariannes’s Hair Fashions

485 Wilmar Windows Industries

485 Chemcrest Corporation

630 Seven Eleven Foods

643 Neil and Watt Esso Services LDT
667 Key Insurance LTD

680 Hair's The Place

680 Kilwood Group Alcoholics Anonymous
704 Reidke Photography

710a Annette’s Café

710b Kinsmen Bingo

710c Giovanni Pizza

710d Acorn Development Consultants
712 Dr. Morris E. Burke Physician

714 Twice as Nice Used Clothing
718-720 Bank of Montreal

721 Domo Gas Bar

722 Ebbeling Pharmacy Sub Post Office
724 Food Fair Grocery

829 Care-A-Lot Daycare Centre

925 Rossmere Country Club



East Kildonan Businesses on Henderson Highway and
Watt Street in 2000

Henderson Highway Addresses

371 Henderson Café
373 Henderson Café
375 Hydroponics Garden Supplies
377 Gilmore Construction Inc
Cliff G Penner
101 Pro-Action Photography photo finishing
102 Ventura Custom Homes LDT
103 Trach Distributing Agencies LDT
201 Myers Piske Interior designs
Kingsford Developments
CUPE Local 3745
205 Kingsford Developments LTD
205 Ventura Custom Home Builders
Custom Home LTD
379 Rick’s Restaurant
385 Roxy Lanes Bowling Lanes
395 Dr. R.K. Wiebe Dentist
437 House of Vacuums
441a Kelekis Minuk Micflikier Lawyers
441 Henderson Medical Centre
445 Sports and Spine Physiotherapy Centre
451b Coiffures De Paris Beauty Salon
451c North Digital Home Direct Satellite Dish Sales
469 Midnight Sound Music Services
Sonic Sound and Light Music Services
Roadshow Sound and Lite Music Services
473 Mills Insurance Agency
Steven and Yerex Land Surveyors
475 Hollis J Maharja Chartered Accountant
522 Winnipeg Falcon Corporation Insurance Claims
655 Assiniboine Credit Union
661 Video Stop
679 Kentucky Fried Chicken & Taco Bell
731 Canada Safeway
739 Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce
755 Good Neighbors Senior Centre
757 Acorn Development Consultants LTD
Murdoch Management INC
Iona Marketing
759 Alan Schweid David Sector Dentists



771
775
805
807
809
817
821
825

Gondola Pizza

Esso Canada

Sooter Portrait Studio

East Kildonan Dental Group
Granite Realty

Hi-way Florists LTD

Perth Fast Services Drive-in
Henderson Jewellers

829.5 Toronto Dominion Bank

833

King Insurance Brokers

835 Henderson Massage Therapy Clinic

839
840
845
849
855
865

877
885
897
899
903
949

951
955

959
963

969
971

Kildonan Hardware

Herta’s Place Hairdresser
Checker’s Sub-Burger Station
Global Pizza

Golf Link

Minute Muffler

Crown Tire Auto Service

Harbun Insurance Brokers
Marigold Restaurant

Picture Presentation Gallery Custom Framing
Rossmere Chiropractic Centre
Henderson Shell Circle K

Public Meat

Sweet Tops Ice Cream

Domo Gas Station

Boyd Autobody and Glass
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce
Salisbury House Restaurant
Northdale Shopping Centre

Royal Bank of Canada

5 Crazy Eights Discount Centre

10 Cory Sul Dentist

9 Pawlyshyn’s Academy Florists
11 The Explore Store Variety Store
Northdale Men’s Hairstyling

6 Pharmasave Drugs

Sorrento’s Pizza

4 Ten-Thousand Villages Third World Crafts
3 Quinton’s Cleaners

Zellers LDT Department Store
Penner IGA Foods

1011 Curtis Gordon Motor Hotel
1030 Dairy Queen

1042 Rossmere Lanes LDT
1046a Mister Sub



1046b Singleton’s Professional Family Hair Care
1046¢c Rossmere Medical Centre Walk-in Clinic
1046d Winter Sun Tan Spa
1050 Rossmere Plaza Shopping Centre
1 Henderson Public Library
2 Casual Crafters Craft Supplies
Empress of China Restaurant
Little Caesar’s Pizza
John Fehr Insurance
6 Fehr-Way Tours LTD
15 Rossmere Hairstyling
8 Kowal Denture Clinic
11 Eye-Deal Eyewear
Police Service Centre
1059 Henderson Hwy Petro Canada Service Centre
Henderson Gas Bar & Car Wash
1060 Tim Horton’s Coffee and Donut Shop
1068 Cambrian Credit Union
1070 Red River Convenience Store
1070 Red River Co-Op Gas Bar
1085 New Moon Palace Restaurant

Watt Street Addresses

392 The Sonney Tailor
440 Tim’s Book Exchange
445.5 People’s Choice Appliance Sales
451 Mariannes’s Hair Fashions
485 10 Chemcrest Corporation LTD
Bernhard Millwork LTD
Willmar Windows LTD
Carriage Door Manufacturing INC
Hi-Therm Windows and Doors
574 Convoy Industrial Supplies LTD
630 Seven Eleven Food Store
643 Neil & Watt Service LTD Service Centre
667 Key Insurance Agency LTD
680 K L Z Innovations LTD
704 First Choice Courier Service
710a Wings Café
710b Twice as Nice Used Clothing
710c Juliana Pizza
710d Shear Satisfaction Family Hair Styling
712 Dr. Morris Burke Physician
720 Bank of Montreal
721 Domo Gas Bar



Affirmative Auto Service Centre
722 Ebbeling Pharmacy
724 Food Fair
829 Care-A-Lot Daycare Centre
925 Rossmere Country Club
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